

CCXAP affirms Seazen Holdings Co., Ltd.'s long-term credit rating at BBBg, with stable outlook

Hong Kong, 12 May 2022 -- China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited ("CCXAP") has affirmed the long-term credit rating of Seazen Holdings Company Limited's ("Seazen" or the "Company") at BBB_g, with stable outlook. At the same time, CCXAP has affirmed its senior unsecured debt rating of BBB_g.

The BBBg long-term credit rating of Seazen reflects the Company's (1) strong presence in the Yangtze River Delta and improving geographic diversification; (2) strong recurring income growth in commercial properties providing additional cash flow stream; and (3) adequate liquidity, with prudent liquidity and financial management. However, the rating is constrained by the Company's (1) weakened sales prospect given the market downturn; (2) high exposure to joint-venture and associate projects; and (3) decreasing profitability.

Corporate Profile

Seazen (Stock Code: 601155.SH) is one of the leading property developers in China and specializes in the business of property development and property leasing. It was founded in Changzhou in 1993 and was listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange in December 2015. The Company adheres to the strategic model of dual-core driving of residential and commercial real estate, particularly in the core cities of the Yangtze River Delta region. The Company has a large land bank spreading across 135 medium-to-large sized cities with a total gross floor area ("GFA") of 138 million sqm as of 31 December 2021. By the end of 2021, the Company is 67.2% owned by Seazen Group Limited (Stock Code: 1030.HK), and the ultimate shareholder is Mr. Wang Zhenhua.

Rating Rationale

Credit Strengths

Strong presence in the Yangtze River Delta and improving geographic diversification.

Seazen is one of the largest property developers in China as supported by its established market position and good reputation in the Yangtze River Delta region. The Yangtze River Delta region remains a key market for Seazen and it accounted for 53% of the Company's total contracted sales in 2021. The Company also continued to diversify its business outside its home market in order to mitigate risks related to regional regulatory and economic changes. As of 31 December 2021, the Company's property projects has spread across 135 cities in China, with a total land bank of 138 million sqm.

Strong recurring income growth in commercial properties. With the implementation of dual-core driving model since 2015, Seazen has built up a relatively large investment portfolio in commercial properties, mainly under the brand name of Wu Yue Plazas. It operated and managed 130 malls in total as of 31 December 2021, with aggregate leasable GFA of 12.5 million sqm and high occupancy rate of nearly 98%. In 2021, Seazen's rental income increased by 47.4% YoY from RMB3.0 billion in 2020 to RMB4.4 billion in 2021. Seazen's rental income



can cover 70.7% of its total interest expenses in the year. The Company planned to open 25-30 malls per year in 2022 and 2023 respectively. We believe that the rental income will continue to grow and become a stable source to cover its interest expenses over the next 12-18 months.

Adequate liquidity position with prudent liquidity and financial management. Despite the tight financing environment in China's real estate market, Seazen maintains an adequate liquidity position with large cash reserves of RMB46.2 billion (excluding restricted cash holdings of RMB9.1 billion) as of 31 December 2021, which can fully cover its short-term debts of RMB38.8 billion. Seazen's liquidity is underpinned by its prudent liquidity and financial management. It took a cautious liquidity management approach during the impaired market financing environment, such as holding sufficient cash reserves and suspending land acquisitions. The Company also maintains good relationships with financial institutions, having total bank facilities of RMB112.9 billion and an undrawn amount of RMB75.2 billion as of 31 December 2021.

Credit Challenges

Weakened sales prospect. Seazen's contracted sales fell by 6.8% YoY from RMB251.0 billion in 2020 to RMB233.8 billion in 2021, amid difficult operating and funding conditions. We expect Seazen's sales to remain under pressure in 2022, given the weak consumer confidence in China's property market and the social restrictions of the COVID-19 pandemic. In 2022Q1, it recorded accumulated contracted sales of RMB31.1 billion, decreasing by 37.4% YoY.

High exposure to joint-venture and associate projects. Seazen has increased its joint-venture ("JV") partnership to pursue a fast growth in operating scale. It recorded an attributable contacted sales ratio of 68% in 2021. During the recent crackdown on Chinese private-owned property developers, JV partnership would exert larger management pressure and projects execution risks to the Company since some of its partners fell into financial distress. The Company may also face contingent liabilities because of its large financial guarantees to joint ventures and associates (around RMB10.9 billion as of 31 December 2021). We estimate that the Company's exposure to JV projects will remain in the next 12-18 months, since the attributable proportion on its newly acquired land project remained low at 50.8% in 2021.

Moderate financial metrics with decreasing profitability. Despite growing revenue, Seazen recorded a weaken profitability. Its gross profit margin decreased from 22.7% in 2020 to 19.5% in 2021 and net profit margin decreased from 11.3% in 2020 to 8.2% in 2021. Considering the poor operating environment in China's real estate market, we expect its gross profit margin will be compressed within 15%-18% over the next 12-18 months. Moreover, the Company had a reasonable net gearing ratio of 51.7% and contracted sales to total debt ratio of 2.2x at end-2021. The Company's EBIT interest coverage ratio decreased slightly from 4.0x in 2020 to 3.4x in 2021. We expect that Seazen's interest coverage will remain relatively strong as the margin contraction of property development would be partially offset by the increasing contribution of property investment.



Rating Outlook

The stable outlook on Seazen's rating reflects our expectation that the Company will maintain a strong market position in the Yangtze River Delta region. We also expect the Company will sustain a solid growth in rental income and maintain moderate financial metrics over the next 12 to 18 months.

What could upgrade the rating?

The rating could be upgraded if the Company (1) has a robust and sustainable growth in contracted sales; (2) has strong recurring rental income from its commercial properties that fully covers its total interest expense; and (3) improves its credit metrics, such as net gearing ratio to below 50% and the ratio of contracted sales to total debt increases to 3.0x or above, on a sustainable basis.

What could downgrade the rating?

The rating could be downgraded if the Company's (1) contracted sales slumps and rental income drops significantly; (2) credit metrics deteriorate, such as net gearing ratio rises above 100% or the ratio of contracted sales to total debt drops below 2.0x; or (3) liquidity buffer squeezes or financing capacity weakens.

Rating Methodology

The methodology used in this rating is the Rating Methodology for <u>Real Estate Development Industry (December 2019).</u>

Regulatory Disclosures

CCXAP's Rating Symbols and Definitions are available on its website at: http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/6/

This rating is solicited. Please refer to CCXAP's Policy for designating and assigning Solicited and Unsolicited Credit Ratings available on its website at:

http://www.ccxap.com/en/rating_services/category/9/

The rating has been disclosed to the rated entity or its related party prior to publication, and issued with no amendment resulting from that disclosure.

CCXAP considers a rated entity or its related party to be participating when it maintains an overall relationship with CCXAP. Unless specifically noted in the Regulatory Disclosures as a non-participating entity, the rated entity or its related party is participating and the rated entity or its related party generally provides CCXAP with information for the purposes of its rating process.

Regulatory disclosures contained here apply to press release, rating report, and if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.



CCXAP's public ratings are available at www.ccxap.com (Rating Results) and may be distributed through media and other means.

The first name below is the lead rating analyst for this rating and the last name below is the person primarily responsible for approving this rating.

Vincent Tong
Senior Analyst
+852-2860 7125
vincent_tong@ccxap.com

Elle Hu

Director of Credit Ratings
+852-2860 7120

elle_hu@ccxap.com

Client Services: +852-2860 7111



Copyright © 2022 China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited ("CCXAP"). All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, resold or redistributed in any form or by any means, without prior written permission of CCXAP.

A credit rating is the analytical result of current credit worthiness and forward-looking opinion on the credit risk of a rated entity or a debt issue. Credit ratings issued by CCXAP are opinions on the current and relative future credit risk of the rated entities or debt issues, but do not address any other risks, including but not limited to liquidity risk, market price risk, and interest rate risk.

Credit ratings, non-credit assessments, and other opinions included in CCXAP's publications are not recommendations for investors to buy, sell, or hold particular securities, nor measurements of market value of the rated entities or debt issues. While obtaining information from sources it believes to be reliable, CCXAP does not perform audit and undertakes no duty of independent verification or validation of the information it receives from the rated entities or third-party sources.

All information contained herein belongs to CCXAP and is subject to change without prior notice by CCXAP. CCXAP considers the information contained herein to be accurate and reliable. However, all information is provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis and CCXAP does not guarantee accuracy, adequacy, completeness, or timeliness of the information included in CCXAP's publications.

To the extent where legally permissible, CCXAP and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives disclaim liability to any person or entity (i) for any direct or compensatory losses or damages, including but not limited to by any negligence on the part of, and any contingency within or beyond the control of CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information; and (ii) for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if CCXAP or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages.

China Chengxin (Asia Pacific) Credit Ratings Company Limited

Address: Suites 1904-1909, 19/F, Jardine House,

1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong

 Website:
 www.ccxap.com

 Email:
 info@ccxap.com

 Tel:
 +852-2860 7111

 Fax:
 +852-2868 0656